Lease deposits to lessors and long-term prepaid expenses 457 401 5,484

Deferred capital gains on property 270 236 3,241

Special depreciation on property 976 851 11,710

Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities 155 134 1,856

Deferred tax liabilities 1,858 1,622 22,291

Net non-current deferred tax assets ¥4,039 ¥2,552 $48,451

The difference between the statutory tax rate and the effective tax rate for the years ended February 20, 2011 and 2010 is less than 5%,

so the reconciliation of the difference is omitted.

a. Lessee

The Group leases certain machinery and equipment, and other assets.

Total rental expenses including lease payments under finance leases for the years ended February 20, 2011 and 2010 were ¥36,379 million

($436,362 thousand) and ¥36,262 million, respectively.

As discussed in note 2.l, the Group accounts for leases which existed at the transition date and do not transfer ownership of the leased

property to the lessee as operating lease transactions. Pro forma information of such leases exiting at the transition date, on an “as if capital-

ized” basis for the years ended February 20, 2011 and 2010 was as follows:

Millions of Yen

2011

Machinery and
Equipment

Furniture and
Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost ¥44 ¥1,386 ¥1,430

Accumulated depreciation 35 921 956

Net leased property ¥ 9 ¥  465 ¥  474

60

Millions of Yen

2010

Machinery and
Equipment

Furniture and
Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost ¥100 ¥1,461 ¥1,561

Accumulated depreciation 83 716 799

Net leased property ¥ 17 ¥745 ¥  762

Thousands of U.S. Dollars

2011

Machinery and
Equipment

 Furniture and
Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost $537 $16,615 $17,152
Accumulated depreciation 426 11,038 11,464
Net leased property $111 $ 5,557 $ 5,688

Obligations under finance leases:

Millions of Yen
Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

2011 2010 2011

Due within one year ¥272 ¥291 $3,258
Due after one year 226 497 2,711
Total ¥498 ¥788 $5,969

Depreciation expense, interest expense and other information under finance leases:

Millions of Yen
Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

2011 2010 2011

Depreciation expense ¥288 ¥318 $3,460
Interest expense 20 29 234
Total ¥308 ¥347 $3,694
Lease payments ¥310 ¥344 $3,724

Depreciation expense and interest expense, which are not reflected in the accompanying consolidated statements of income, are computed